

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

UNITY08, <u>et al.</u> ,	)	
	)	
Plaintiffs,	)	
	)	
v.	)	Civ. No. 07-00053 (RWR)
	)	
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,	)	
	)	
Defendant.	)	MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

**DEFENDANT FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION'S  
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56, the Federal Election Commission (“Commission”) hereby moves this Court for summary judgment on each of plaintiffs’ claims. A memorandum of law in support of the Commission’s motion and in opposition to plaintiffs’ motion for summary judgment, along with a Statement of Material Facts As To Which There Is No Genuine Dispute, are also being filed pursuant to Local Civil Rules 7(h) and 56.1. In addition, the Commission is filing its Statement of Genuine Issues in response to Plaintiffs’ Statement of Material Facts As To Which There Is No Genuine Issue in Dispute.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
BACKGROUND .....	2
A.    The Parties .....	2
B.    Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	2
C.    Statement of Facts.....	4
ARGUMENT .....	7
I.    THE COURT LACKS SUBJECT-MATTER JURISDICTION OVER THIS SUIT .....	7
A.    The Legal Requirements to Demonstrate Article III Standing .....	7
B.    Unity08 Cannot Satisfy Article III’s Requirements for Standing.....	8
II.   UNITY08’S CHALLENGE TO ADVISORY OPINION 2006-20 FAILS TO STATE A CAUSE OF ACTION .....	11
A.    Because AO 2006-20 Is Not “Final Agency Action,” It Is Not Directly Reviewable Under the APA.....	12
B.    The Act Does Not Allow for Direct Judicial Review of AO 2006-20 .....	15
III.  EVEN IF THE COMMISSION’S DECISION IN ADVISORY OPINION 2006-20 IS REVIEWABLE, THAT DECISION IS A REASONABLE CONSTRUCTION OF THE ACT.....	18
A.    Standard of Review.....	18
B.    The Commission Reasonably Determined that Unity08’s Purpose and Planned Expenditures Would Require It to Register and Report as a Political Committee .....	19
C.    Contrary to Unity08’s Arguments, Political Committee Status Does Not Depend upon an Organization’s Having Already Selected Specific Candidates to Support or Nominate .....	26
1.    Unity08 Conflates the “Major Purpose” Test with the “Express Advocacy” Test .....	26

2.	Unity08’s Statutory Interpretation and Concept of Corruption Are Contrary to the Plain Language of the Act and Supreme Court Precedent .....	30
3.	Unity08 Is Not an Organization Seeking Only to Convince a Person to Become a Candidate for Federal Office.....	35
IV.	THE ACT’S LIMITATIONS ON CONTRIBUTIONS ARE CONSTITUTIONAL AS APPLIED TO UNITY08.....	37
	CONCLUSION.....	43

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<u>AdHoc Metals Coal. v. Whitman</u> , 227 F.Supp.2d 134 (D.D.C. 2002) .....	40
<u>Barnhart v. Walton</u> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002).....	22
<u>Bennett v. Spear</u> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) .....	12
<u>Block v. Community Nutrition Inst.</u> , 467 U.S. 340 (1984) .....	16-17
<u>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</u> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	39
<u>Buckley v. Valeo</u> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	11, 20-21, 26-32, 35-36, 38-42
<u>California Medical Ass’n v. FEC</u> , 453 U.S. 182 (1981).....	14, 31-34
<u>Center for Auto Safety v. National Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</u> , 452 F.3d 798 (D.C. Cir.2006) .....	12
<u>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</u> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	18-19, 26
<u>Citizens Against Rent Control v. Berkeley</u> , 454 U.S. 290 (1981) .....	25
<u>City of Orrville, Ohio v. FERC</u> , 147 F.3d 979 (D.C. Cir. 1998) (same) .....	7
<u>Common Cause v. FEC</u> , 676 F. Supp. 286 (D.D.C. 1986).....	40
<u>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</u> , 126 S. Ct. 1854 (2006) .....	7
<u>FEC v. Beaumont</u> , 539 U.S. 146 (2003).....	31, 38
<u>FEC v. Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Comm.</u> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001).....	31, 38, 41-42
<u>FEC v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm.</u> , 454 U.S. 27 (1981) .....	19
<u>FEC v. GOPAC, Inc.</u> , 917 F. Supp. 851 (D.D.C. 1996).....	20, 36
<u>FEC v. Machinists Non-Partisan Political League</u> , 655 F.2d 380 (D.C. Cir. 1981)....	35-36
<u>FEC v. Malenick</u> , 310 F. Supp. 230 (D.D.C. 2004).....	20, 34
<u>FEC v. Malenick</u> , 2005 WL 588222, at *1 (D.D.C. Mar. 7, 2005) .....	34
<u>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc.</u> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986)....	14, 20, 28-29, 33, 42

<u>FEC v. National Conservative Political Action Comm.</u> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985) .....	37
<u>FEC v. National Conservative PAC</u> , 647 F.Supp. 987 (S.D.N.Y. 1986).....	13
<u>FEC v. National Rifle Ass’n of America</u> , 254 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	18-19
<u>FEC v. National Right to Work Comm.</u> , 459 U.S. 197 (1982).....	14, 30-31
<u>FEC v. Ted Haley Congressional Comm.</u> , 852 F.2d 1111 (9th Cir. 1988).....	33
<u>First Nat’l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</u> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978) .....	25
<u>Fund Democracy, LLC v. SEC</u> , 278 F.3d 21 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	7
<u>FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas</u> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990) .....	8
<u>Galliano v. U.S. Postal Service</u> , 836 F.2d 1362 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	17-18
<u>Gettman v. Drug Enforcement Admin.</u> , 290 F.3d 430 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	7, 9-10
<u>Heckler v. Chaney</u> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	15-16
<u>In re Carter-Mondale Reelection Comm.</u> , 642 F.2d 538 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	17
<u>In re Sealed Case</u> , 223 F.3d 775 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	18
<u>ITT v. Local 134, Int’l Bhd. of Elec. Workers</u> , 419 U.S. 428 (1975).....	15
<u>Kansas State Network, Inc. v. FCC</u> , 720 F.2d 185 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	40
<u>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</u> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	7-9
<u>Lujan v. National Wildlife Fed’n</u> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990).....	12
<u>McConnell v. FEC</u> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003) .....	7, 9, 27, 31, 38-42
<u>National Black Police Ass’n v. District of Columbia</u> , 108 F.3d 346 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	11
<u>Nevada v. Department of Energy</u> , 457 F.3d 78 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	12
<u>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Government PAC</u> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000).....	38
<u>Noramco of Del. v. DEA</u> , 375 F.3d 1148 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	18-19
<u>Pinar v. Dole</u> , 747 F.2d 899 (4th Cir. 1984) .....	17
<u>PLMRS Narrowband Corp. v. FCC</u> , 182 F.3d 995 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	40
<u>Rhineland Paper Co. v. FERC</u> , 405 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	18

<u>Secretary of Labor v. Excel Mining, LLC</u> , 334 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	22
<u>Serono Labs, Inc. v. Shalala</u> , 158 F.3d 1313 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	19
<u>Simon v. Eastern Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</u> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976).....	10
<u>Sturm, Ruger &amp; Co. v. Chao</u> , 300 F.3d 867 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	9
<u>Thomas v. Collins</u> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945).....	28
<u>Trudeau v. Federal Trade Comm’n</u> , 456 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	12
<u>United States Defense Comm. v. FEC</u> , 861 F.2d 765 (2d Cir. 1988).....	13, 15, 18
<u>United States v. Goland</u> , 959 F.2d 1449 (9th Cir. 1992).....	33-34
<u>United States v. Kanchanalak</u> , 192 F.3d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	19
<u>W.E.B. DuBois Clubs v. Clark</u> , 389 U.S. 309 (1967).....	14
<u>Whitmore v. Arkansas</u> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990).....	7

**STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 701-706.....	11-12, 14-15
Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-155, 116 Stat. 81 (2002).....	39
Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, as amended, 2 U.S.C. 431-455.....	<i>passim</i>
Presidential Election Campaign Fund Act, 26 U.S.C. 9001-9013.....	16
Presidential Primary Matching Payment Act, 26 U.S.C. 9031-9042.....	16, 23
2 U.S.C. 431(4).....	10, 11, 20, 34
2 U.S.C. 431(4)(A).....	2, 19
2 U.S.C. 431(4)(C).....	27
2 U.S.C. 431(8).....	6, 30
2 U.S.C. 431(8)(A)(i).....	2, 11, 19, 34
2 U.S.C. 431(9).....	28
2 U.S.C. 431(9)(A)(i).....	3, 20
2 U.S.C. 431(16).....	27

2 U.S.C. 433.....	3
2 U.S.C. 433(b)(2) .....	3
2 U.S.C. 434.....	3
2 U.S.C. 437c(b)(1).....	2
2 U.S.C. 437c(c).....	40
2 U.S.C. 437d(a)(7).....	2-3
2 U.S.C. 437d(a)(8).....	2
2 U.S.C. 437d(b) .....	16
2 U.S.C. 437f .....	2-3, 13, 16, 18
2 U.S.C. 437f(b).....	13
2 U.S.C. 437f(c) .....	3
2 U.S.C. 437f(c)(1)(B).....	13
2 U.S.C. 437f(c)(2) .....	13
2 U.S.C. 437g(a)(1)-(5).....	14
2 U.S.C. 437g(a) .....	17
2 U.S.C. 437g(a)(4).....	14
2 U.S.C. 437g(a)(4)(C)(iii) .....	16
2 U.S.C. 437g(a)(6).....	14, 16
2 U.S.C. 437g(a)(6)(A) .....	17
2 U.S.C. 437g(a)(8).....	16
2 U.S.C. 437g(a)(11).....	16
2 U.S.C. 437h.....	16
2 U.S.C. 438(a)(8).....	2
2 U.S.C. 438(d).....	2
2 U.S.C. 441a(a)(1).....	6

2 U.S.C. 441a(a)(1)(B).....	3
2 U.S.C. 441a(a)(1)(C).....	3, 32, 37
2 U.S.C. 441a(a)(1)(D) .....	3
2 U.S.C. 441a(a)(7).....	38
2 U.S.C. 441a(f).....	3, 37
2 U.S.C. 441b.....	29
2 U.S.C. 441b(a) .....	3, 37
5 U.S.C. 701-06 .....	11
5 U.S.C. 701(a)(1).....	12, 15
5 U.S.C. 702.....	15
5 U.S.C. 704.....	12, 14
26 U.S.C. 9011(a) .....	16
26 U.S.C. 9041(a) .....	16
11 C.F.R. 2.3(c).....	40
11 C.F.R. 100.5(e)(4).....	27
11 C.F.R. 100.7(a)(1)(iii).....	20
11 C.F.R. 100.8(a)(1)(iv)(A).....	20
11 C.F.R. 100.131 .....	24
11 C.F.R. 100.131(b) .....	24
11 C.F.R. 100.131(b)(5).....	24
11 C.F.R. Part 104.....	3
11 C.F.R. 110.6(b)(1).....	32
11 C.F.R. 112.4 .....	3
<b>LEGISLATIVE HISTORY</b>	
FEC, <u>Legislative History of the Federal Election Campaign Act Amendments</u> <u>of 1976 (1977)</u> .....	17

H.R. Rep. No. 1057, 94<sup>th</sup> Cong., 2d Sess. (1976) .....17

**MISCELLANEOUS**

FEC Advisory Opinion 1984-11 ..... 22-23

FEC Advisory Opinion 1994-05 ..... 22-23

FEC Advisory Opinion 2003-23 .....32

FEC Advisory Opinion 2006-20 ..... *passim*

U.S. Const. art. III ..... 7-8, 11
